

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

ITQ No.	18-R06810SR	DATE POSTED	MC _____ DS _____	CC _____ BCC _____
TITLE	Street Signs	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	06/01/2018	
DEPARTMENT	Public Works	AUTHORIZED BY	Theresa Webb, CPPO, CPPB, CPSM, C.P.M., Procurement Official	
		DATE	5/31/18	

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Municipal Supply & Signs, Osburn Associates and Universal Signs & Accessories for the provision of Street Signs.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

It is the intent of Manatee County to establish an annual agreement to procure, on an "as needed" basis Street Signs for the use by the Public Works Department, Traffic Operations Division.

The solicitation was advertised on April 27, 2018 on the Manatee County website . It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce. Responses were received from the following firms:

1. Municipal Supply & Sign Co. , Naples FL	4. Vulcan Aluminum, Foley, AL
2. Osburn Associates, Inc., Logan OH	
3. Universal Signs & Accessories, St. Pierce, FL	

EVALUATION RESULTS SUMMARY:

Municipal Supply & Signs, Osburn Associates and Universal Signs & Accessories was/were the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department are recommending award to Municipal Supply & Signs, Osburn Associates and Universal Signs & Accessories.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	NAME OF FUNDING SOURCE
Bid Tabulation	Various account codes

COST	\$98,000.00 Estimated Annual	FUNDS VERIFIED	Funding will be included in release orders issued from a blanket purchase order
-------------	------------------------------	-----------------------	---

Bid Tabulation for Invitation to Quote #18-R06810SR				Municipal Supply & Sign Co. Naples, FL 34102		Osburn Associates Inc. Logan, OH 43138		Universal Signs & Accessories Ft. Pierce, FL 34947		Vulcan Aluminum / dba / Vulcan Signs Foley, AL 36536	
STREET SIGNS											
Item	Stock Number	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
GROUP A - "U" CHANNEL POST (delivery 30 days - ARO)											
1	Tile Yard	Rib Back Design, Galvanized 12ft, 3-lb/ft	125 EA	\$ 39.00	\$ 4,875.00	\$ 37.44	\$ 4,680.00	\$ 30.70	\$ 3,837.50	No Quote	
2	Tile Yard	Rib Back Design, Galvanized 10ft, 2-lb/ft	250 EA	\$ 25.50	\$ 6,375.00	\$ 21.80	\$ 5,450.00	\$ 20.18	\$ 5,045.00	No Quote	
3	Tile Yard	Rib Back Design, Galvanized 36in, 3-lb/ft	500 EA	\$ 11.90	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 9.36	\$ 4,680.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 4,250.00	No Quote	
Grand Total, Group A				\$ 17,200.00		\$ 14,810.00		\$ 13,132.50		\$ -	
GROUP B - SIGN BRACKETS (delivery 14 days - ARO)											
1	2B1020	Galvanized	700 EA	\$ 4.55	\$ 3,185.00	\$ 5.95	\$ 4,165.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 6,825.00	\$ 6.85	\$ 4,795.00
Grand Total, Group B				\$ 3,185.00		\$ 4,165.00		\$ 6,825.00		\$ 4,795.00	
GROUP C - OBJECT MARKERS (delivery 14 days - ARO)											
1	2R1015	Amber, Object Markers 18" x 18" Type 3 with Amber Reflectors	140 EA	\$ 11.90	\$ 1,666.00	\$ 17.90	\$ 2,506.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 17.95	\$ 2,513.00
2	2R1020	Red, Object Markers 18" x 18", Type 3 with Red Reflectors	145 EA	\$ 11.90	\$ 1,725.50	\$ 17.90	\$ 2,595.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,175.00	\$ 17.95	\$ 2,602.75
Grand Total, Group C				\$ 3,391.50		\$ 5,101.50		\$ 4,275.00		\$ 5,115.75	
GROUP D - MARKERS, 100/BOX, NO ADHESIVE (delivery 14 days - ARO)											
1	2B1003	B	5 BX	\$ 115.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 675.00
2	2R1040	Two-way, Red	5 BX	\$ 115.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 218.00	\$ 1,090.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 675.00
3	2B1005	Two-way, Yellow	5 BX	\$ 115.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 675.00
4	2R1035	One-way, White	1 BX	\$ 115.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 135.00
Grand Total, Group D				\$ 1,840.00		\$ 2,267.00		\$ 1,536.00		\$ 2,160.00	
1) DRILL HOLES (delivery 14 days - ARO)											
BOTH WAYS, ROUNDED CORNERS											
1	2B9900	Price per Sq Ft (as per spec .080)	1,250 SF	\$ 2.45	\$ 3,062.50	\$ 2.91	\$ 3,637.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 3,250.00
2	2B1070	9" x 48"	5 EA	\$ 7.35	\$ 36.75	\$ 8.73	\$ 43.65	\$ 8.10	\$ 40.50	\$ 7.85	\$ 39.25
3	2B1055	12" x 6"	100 EA	\$ 1.23	\$ 123.00	\$ 1.46	\$ 146.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 150.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 135.00
4	2B1060	12" x 9"	60 EA	\$ 1.84	\$ 110.40	\$ 2.18	\$ 130.80	\$ 2.25	\$ 135.00	\$ 1.93	\$ 115.80
5	2B1065	12" x 12"	60 EA	\$ 2.45	\$ 147.00	\$ 2.91	\$ 174.60	\$ 2.70	\$ 162.00	\$ 2.58	\$ 154.80
6	2B1080	12" x 18"	430 EA	\$ 3.68	\$ 1,582.40	\$ 4.37	\$ 1,879.10	\$ 4.05	\$ 1,741.50	\$ 3.79	\$ 1,629.70
7	2B1085	12" x 24"	175 EA	\$ 4.90	\$ 857.50	\$ 5.82	\$ 1,018.50	\$ 5.40	\$ 945.00	\$ 5.27	\$ 922.25
8	2B1230	12" x 30"	3 EA	\$ 6.13	\$ 18.39	\$ 7.28	\$ 21.84	\$ 6.75	\$ 20.25	\$ 6.48	\$ 19.44
9	2B1090	12" x 36"	450 EA	\$ 7.35	\$ 3,307.50	\$ 8.73	\$ 3,928.50	\$ 8.10	\$ 3,645.00	\$ 7.84	\$ 3,528.00
10	2B1075	12" x 48"	1 EA	\$ 9.80	\$ 9.80	\$ 11.64	\$ 11.64	\$ 10.80	\$ 10.80	\$ 10.40	\$ 10.40
11	2B1095	18" x 18"	85 EA	\$ 5.51	\$ 468.35	\$ 6.55	\$ 556.75	\$ 6.08	\$ 516.80	\$ 5.91	\$ 502.35
12	2B1105	18" x 24"	635 EA	\$ 7.35	\$ 4,667.25	\$ 8.73	\$ 5,543.55	\$ 8.10	\$ 5,143.50	\$ 7.59	\$ 4,819.65
13	2B1110	18" x 30"	5 EA	\$ 9.19	\$ 45.95	\$ 10.91	\$ 54.55	\$ 10.15	\$ 50.75	\$ 9.63	\$ 48.15
14	2B1115	18" x 36"	45 EA	\$ 11.03	\$ 496.35	\$ 13.10	\$ 589.50	\$ 12.15	\$ 546.75	\$ 11.66	\$ 524.70
15	2B1120	18" x 48"	1 EA	\$ 14.70	\$ 14.70	\$ 17.46	\$ 17.46	\$ 16.20	\$ 16.20	\$ 15.53	\$ 15.53
16	2B1125	18" x 72"	1 EA	\$ 22.05	\$ 22.05	\$ 26.19	\$ 26.19	\$ 24.30	\$ 24.30	\$ 23.32	\$ 23.32
17	2B1130	21" x 15"	1 EA	\$ 5.36	\$ 5.36	\$ 6.34	\$ 6.34	\$ 5.90	\$ 5.90	\$ 5.67	\$ 5.67
18	2B1135	24" x 24"	70 EA	\$ 9.80	\$ 686.00	\$ 11.64	\$ 814.80	\$ 10.80	\$ 756.00	\$ 10.36	\$ 725.20
19	2B1145	24" x 30"	830 EA	\$ 12.25	\$ 10,167.50	\$ 14.55	\$ 12,076.50	\$ 13.50	\$ 11,205.00	\$ 12.58	\$ 10,441.40
20	2B1150	24" x 36"	30 EA	\$ 14.70	\$ 441.00	\$ 17.46	\$ 523.80	\$ 16.20	\$ 486.00	\$ 15.35	\$ 460.50
21	2B1155	24" x 48"	25 EA	\$ 19.60	\$ 490.00	\$ 23.28	\$ 582.00	\$ 21.60	\$ 540.00	\$ 20.58	\$ 514.50
22	2B1160	30" x 30"	260 EA	\$ 15.31	\$ 3,980.60	\$ 18.19	\$ 4,729.40	\$ 16.88	\$ 4,388.80	\$ 15.89	\$ 4,131.40
23	2B1185	30" x 36"	10 EA	\$ 18.38	\$ 183.80	\$ 21.83	\$ 218.30	\$ 20.25	\$ 202.50	\$ 19.38	\$ 193.80
24	2B1190	30" x 42"	4 EA	\$ 21.44	\$ 85.76	\$ 25.46	\$ 101.84	\$ 23.65	\$ 94.60	\$ 22.27	\$ 89.08
25	2B1195	30" x 48"	1 EA	\$ 24.50	\$ 24.50	\$ 29.10	\$ 29.10	\$ 27.50	\$ 27.50	\$ 25.65	\$ 25.65
26	2B1165	30" Circular	10 EA	\$ 14.90	\$ 149.00	\$ 18.19	\$ 181.90	\$ 15.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 16.42	\$ 164.20
27	2B1175	30" Vertical Octagon	180 EA	\$ 14.90	\$ 2,682.00	\$ 18.19	\$ 3,274.20	\$ 15.65	\$ 2,817.00	\$ 14.31	\$ 2,575.80
28	2B1180	30" Vertical Pentagon	60 EA	\$ 14.90	\$ 894.00	\$ 18.19	\$ 1,091.40	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 13.52	\$ 811.20
29	2B1140	36" x 36"	100 EA	\$ 22.05	\$ 2,205.00	\$ 26.19	\$ 2,619.00	\$ 24.50	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 23.15	\$ 2,315.00
30	2B1100	36" Octagon	1 EA	\$ 22.05	\$ 22.05	\$ 26.19	\$ 26.19	\$ 22.75	\$ 22.75	\$ 20.53	\$ 20.53

Bid Tabulation for Invitation to Quote #18-R06810SR			Municipal Supply & Sign Co. Naples, FL 34102		Osburn Associates Inc. Logan, OH 43138		Universal Signs & Accessories Ft. Pierce, FL 34947		Vulcan Aluminum / dba / Vulcan Signs Foley, AL 36536		
STREET SIGNS											
Item	Stock Number	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
31	2B1170	36" Triangular	1 EA	\$ 10.90	\$ 10.90	\$ 13.10	\$ 13.10	\$ 12.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 10.77	\$ 10.77
32	2B1210	48" x 36"	10 EA	\$ 29.40	\$ 294.00	\$ 34.92	\$ 349.20	\$ 32.40	\$ 324.00	\$ 30.96	\$ 309.60
33	2B1200	48" x 36" Isosceles Triangle	1 EA	\$ 19.60	\$ 19.60	\$ 23.28	\$ 23.28	\$ 20.25	\$ 20.25	\$ 16.72	\$ 16.72
34	2B1205	48" x 48"	20 EA	\$ 39.20	\$ 784.00	\$ 46.56	\$ 931.20	\$ 43.25	\$ 865.00	\$ 41.10	\$ 822.00
35	2B1225	60" x 24"	1 EA	\$ 24.50	\$ 24.50	\$ 29.10	\$ 29.10	\$ 27.50	\$ 27.50	\$ 25.70	\$ 25.70
36	2B1240	78" X 18"	1 EA	\$ 23.89	\$ 23.89	\$ 28.37	\$ 28.37	\$ 26.35	\$ 26.35	\$ 25.40	\$ 25.40
37	2B1245	84" X 36"	1 EA	\$ 51.45	\$ 51.45	\$ 61.11	\$ 61.11	\$ 56.30	\$ 56.30	\$ 54.27	\$ 54.27
38	2B9910	24" X 24" Vertical Pentagon	1 EA	\$ 9.80	\$ 9.80	\$ 11.64	\$ 11.64	\$ 11.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 9.01	\$ 9.01
39	2B1235	72" X 48"	1 EA	\$ 58.80	\$ 58.80	\$ 69.84	\$ 69.84	\$ 64.80	\$ 64.80	\$ 61.87	\$ 61.87
40	2B9900	Price per Sq Ft (as per spec .063)	250 SF	\$ 1.71	\$ 427.50	\$ 2.54	\$ 635.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 687.50	\$ 2.09	\$ 522.50
41	2B1215	9" x 30"	2,900 EA	\$ 3.21	\$ 9,309.00	\$ 4.76	\$ 13,804.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 3.92	\$ 11,368.00
42	2B1220	9" x 36"	100 EA	\$ 3.85	\$ 385.00	\$ 5.72	\$ 572.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4.76	\$ 476.00
Grand Total, Group E					\$ 48,384.90		\$ 60,582.74		\$ 58,259.10		\$ 51,914.11
GROUP F - FACE MOUNTED STOP SIGNS											
1	TBD	30" X 30", 3M HI INTENSITY PRISMATIC SHEETING APPLIED TO 30" OCTOAGON ALUMINUM BLANK .080 WITH PREDRILLED HOLES	500 EA	\$ 26.25	\$ 13,125.00	\$ 24.48	\$ 12,240.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 23.43	\$ 11,715.00
2	TBD	30" X 30", 3M DIAMOND GRADE SHEETING APPLIED TO 30" OCTAGON ALUMINUM BLANK .080 WITH PRE DRILLED HOLES	500 EA	\$ 37.80	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 31.56	\$ 15,780.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 35.85	\$ 17,925.00
Grand Total, Group F					\$ 32,025.00		\$ 28,020.00		\$ 30,000.00		\$ 29,640.00
TOTAL COST - GROUPS A, B, C, D, E, and F											
					\$ 106,026.40		\$ 100,136.24		\$ 114,027.60		\$ 93,624.86